

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3587-3588/2024**

**[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-01-2024 in CRA No. 1276/2019 09-01-2024 in CRA No. 1343/2019 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]**

**SHAILESHKUMAR LABHSHANKAR PANDYA ETC.**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF GUJRAT ETC.**

**Respondent(s)**

**IA No. 54129/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 89101/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 54131/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**WITH**

**SLP(Crl) No. 3957/2024 (II-B)**

**IA No. 81826/2024 - ANTICIPATORY BAIL**

**IA No. 53788/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 79470/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 53789/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 79467/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

**SLP(Crl) No. 11736/2024 (II-B)**

**IA No. 188228/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION**

**IA No. 177252/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 8117/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

**IA No. 177250/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES**

**SLP(Crl) No. 9462/2024 (II-B)**

**IA No. 138391/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**Date : 28-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA**

**For Petitioner(s) :**

**Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.**

**Mr. Mitesh Amin, A.A.G.**

Mr. Tushar Gokani, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Gulab Inamdar, AOR  
Ms. Rupali Samuel, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Nipun Arora, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR  
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.  
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.  
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Ishank Gupta, Adv.

**For Respondent(s) :**

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mitesh Amin, A.A.G.  
Mr. Tushar Gokani, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeet Kumar Trivedi, AOR

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR  
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.  
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.  
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Ankeeta Appanna, Adv.  
Ms. Madhura Chitnis, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Yadav, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**

**O R D E R**

**Heard learned senior counsel/counsel for the parties.**

**Arguments concluded.**

**Judgment/orders reserved.**

**(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**